proceedings pursuant to 39 CFR 3041.325(c)(2) and 39 CFR 3041.505(f)(1). Pursuant to 39 CFR 3041.405(c)–(d), the Commission does not appoint a Public Representative or request public comment in proceedings to review such requests.

# II. Public Proceeding(s)

- 1. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1151 and K2025-1151; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 601 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 23, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Kenneth Moeller; Comments Due: January 31, 2025.
- 2. Docket No(s).: MC2025–1152 and K2025-1152; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1321 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 23, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Kenneth Moeller; Comments Due: January 31, 2025.
- 3. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1153 and K2025-1153; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 602 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 23, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Christopher Mohr; Comments Due: January 31, 2025.
- 4. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1154 and K2025-1154; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 603 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 23, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Elsie Lee-Robbins; Comments Due: January 31, 2025.

### III. Summary Proceeding(s)

None. See Section II for public proceedings.

This Notice will be published in the Federal Register.

# Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-01883 Filed 1-28-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

# **SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE** COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No. 35459; 812–15670]

## **Guardian Variable Products Trust and Park Avenue Institutional Advisers** LLC

January 24, 2025.

**AGENCY:** Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission" or "SEC"). **ACTION:** Notice.

Notice of an application under Section 6(c) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 ("Act") for an exemption from Section 15(c) of the Act.

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION: The requested exemption would permit a Trust's board of trustees to approve new sub-advisory agreements and material amendments to existing sub- advisory agreements without complying with the in-person meeting requirement of Section 15(c) of the Act.

APPLICANTS: Guardian Variable Products Trust and Park Avenue Institutional Advisers LLC.

FILING DATES: The application was filed on December 13, 2024.

## **HEARING OR NOTIFICATION OF HEARING:**

An order granting the requested relief will be issued unless the Commission orders a hearing. Interested persons may request a hearing on any application by emailing the SEC's Secretary at Secretarys-Office@sec.gov and serving the Applicants with a copy of the request by email, if an email address is listed for the relevant Applicant below, or personally or by mail, if a physical address is listed for the relevant Applicant below. Hearing requests should be received by the Commission by 5:30 p.m. on February 18, 2025, and should be accompanied by proof of service on the Applicants, in the form of an affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of service. Pursuant to rule 0-5 under the Act, hearing requests should state the nature of the writer's interest, any facts bearing upon the desirability of a hearing on the matter, the reason for the request, and the issues contested. Persons who wish to be notified of a hearing may request notification by emailing the Commission's Secretary. ADDRESSES:

The Commission: Secretarys-Office@

Applicant: Kathleen M. Movnihan, Esq., Guardian Variable Products Trust, Kathleen Moynihan@glic.com, with copies to Corey F. Rose, Esq., Dechert LLP, corey.rose@dechert.com and James V. Catano, Esq., Dechert LLP, james.catano@dechert.com.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Trace W. Rakestraw, Senior Special Counsel, at (202) 551–6825 (Division of Investment Management, Chief Counsel's Office).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: For Applicants' representations, legal analysis, and conditions, please refer to Applicants' application, dated December 13, 2024, which may be obtained via the Commission's website by searching for the file number at the top of this document, or for an Applicant using the Company name search field, on the SEC's EDGAR system. The SEC's EDGAR system may be searched at https://www.sec.gov/ edgar/searchedgar/companysearch. You may also call the SEC's Office of Investor Education and Advocacy at (202) 551-8090.

For the Commission, by the Division of Investment Management, under delegated authority

## Sherry R. Haywood,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-01889 Filed 1-28-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

# **SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE** COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-102273; File No. SR-CboeEDGX-2025-003]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Cboe **EDGX Exchange, Inc.; Notice of Filing** and Immediate Effectiveness of a **Proposed Rule Change To Harmonize** the Equity Options Listing Rules of the **Exchange in Regard to the Listing of Options Series With \$1 Strike Prices** With the Equity Options Listing Rules of Its Affiliated Exchange, Cboe Exchange, Inc.

January 23, 2025.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on January 15, 2025, Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc. ("Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Item I below, which Item has been substantially prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>2 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.